CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REPORT

STOCK CODE : 5009

COMPANY NAME: WHITE HORSE BERHAD

FINANCIAL YEAR : December 31, 2020

OUTLINE:

SECTION A – DISCLOSURE ON MALAYSIAN CODE ON CORPORATE GOVERNANCEDisclosures in this section are pursuant to Paragraph 15.25 of Bursa Malaysia Listing Requirements.

SECTION B - DISCLOSURES ON CORPORATE GOVERNANCE PRACTICES PURSUANT CORPORATE GOVERNANCE GUIDELINES ISSUED BY BANK NEGARA MALAYSIA

Disclosures in this section are pursuant to Appendix 4 (Corporate Governance Disclosures) of the Corporate Governance Guidelines issued by Bank Negara Malaysia. This section is only applicable for financial institutions or any other institutions that are listed on the Exchange that are required to comply with the above Guidelines.

SECTION A - DISCLOSURE ON MALAYSIAN CODE ON CORPORATE GOVERNANCE

Disclosures in this section are pursuant to Paragraph 15.25 of Bursa Malaysia Listing Requirements.

Intended Outcome

Every company is headed by a board, which assumes responsibility for the company's leadership and is collectively responsible for meeting the objectives and goals of the company.

Practice 1.1

The board should set the company's strategic aims, ensure that the necessary resources are in place for the company to meet its objectives and review management performance. The board should set the company's values and standards, and ensure that its obligations to its shareholders and other stakeholders are understood and met.

Application	:	Applied
Explanation on application of the practice	:	The Board is responsible for the overall corporate governance, strategic direction, corporate goals and therefore monitors the achievement of these goals. It provides effective leadership and manages overall control of the Group's affairs through the discharge of the following principal duties and responsibilities:- - Reviewing and adopting a strategic plan for the Company;
		 Overseeing the conduct of the Company's business; Considering management recommendations on key issues including acquisitions and divestments, restructuring, funding and significant capital expenditure; Identifying principal risks and ensuring the implementation of appropriate systems to manage these risks; and Reviewing the adequacy and integrity of the Company's internal control systems and management information systems, including systems for compliance with applicable laws, regulations, rules, directives and guidelines.
Explanation for departure	:	
Large companies are encouraged to complete		uired to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are columns below.
Measure	:	
Timeframe	:	

Every company is headed by a board, which assumes responsibility for the company's leadership and is collectively responsible for meeting the objectives and goals of the company.

Practice 1.2

A Chairman of the board who is responsible for instilling good corporate governance practices, leadership and effectiveness of the board is appointed.

Application :	Applied
Explanation on application of the practice	The key roles and responsibilities of the Chairman of the Board have been clearly specified in the Board Charter, which is available on the Company's corporate website at www.whitehorse.my . The Chairman is primarily responsible for:- • Leading the Board in setting the values and standards of the Company; • Ensure that guidelines and procedures are in place to govern the Board's operation and conduct; • Monitor the workings of the Board, especially the conduct of Board meetings; • Ensure that all relevant issues for the effective running of the Company's business are on the agenda for Board meetings; • Ensure quality information to facilitate decision-making is delivered to the Board members on a timely basis; • Encourage all directors to play an active role in Board activities; • Chair general meetings of shareholders; and • Liaise with Managing Director and Company Secretary on the agenda for Board meetings. The Chairman also acts as facilitator for meetings to ensure:- • Adequacy of notice of Board meetings; • Adequacy of information for Board meetings; • No member dominates the discussion; • Full discussion takes place;
	 The variety of opinion among Board members is drawn out; and Endeavours to obtain consensus in the Board but may, when he feels necessary, call for a vote.
Explanation for : departure	
Large companies are re encouraged to complete th	quired to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are ne columns below.
Measure :	

Timeframe	:	

Every company is headed by a board, which assumes responsibility for the company's leadership and is collectively responsible for meeting the objectives and goals of the company.

Practice 1.3The positions of Chairman and CEO are held by different individuals.

Application	:	Departure
Explanation on application of the practice	:	
Explanation for : departure		The Board noted the combination of the positions of the Chairman and the Managing Director is essential for the commercial environment that the Group is currently operating. Such combination of roles renders creditability and confidence to third party(ies) on the authority of the Chairman and Managing Director for successful conclusion of commercial deals/ transactions.
		As the alternate practice, the Board undertakes the following efforts to ensure there is a balance of power and authority on the Board:-
		(a) The composition of the Board consists of 30% of Independent Non-Executive Directors, whom, collectively, have the weightage in terms of Board's decision making and are free to exercise their independent judgement or act in the best interests of the Company, and to safeguard the interest of the minority shareholders.
		(b) The decision of the Board shall always be agreed upon by at least majority of the Directors present at the Meeting, therefore, no individual Director can dominate the decision- making of the Board.
		(c) A clear division of responsibilities for the role of Chairman of the Board has been outlined in the Board Charter, which are distinct and separate from his roles and responsibilities as Managing Director, through the separate employment contract. As outline in the Board Charter, the Chairman is primarily responsible for matters pertaining to the Board and the overall conduct of the Company. The Managing Director together with the Deputy Managing Directors oversee the running of the Group and the implementation of the Board's decisions, business strategies and policies. There is also a clear demarcation of responsibilities between the roles of the Managing Director and Deputy Managing Directors to ensure a balance of authority and power, such that no one individual has unfettered powers of decision-making.

Large companies are required to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged to complete the columns below.		
Measure :	Please explain the measure(s) the company has taken or intend to take to adopt the practice.	
Timeframe :	Choose an item.	

Every company is headed by a board, which assumes responsibility for the company's leadership and is collectively responsible for meeting the objectives and goals of the company.

Practice 1.4

The board is supported by a suitably qualified and competent Company Secretary to provide sound governance advice, ensure adherence to rules and procedures, and advocate adoption of corporate governance best practices.

Application :	Applied
Explanation on : application of the practice	The Board is supported by a suitably qualified and competent Company Secretary, i.e. Ms. Chua Siew Chuan ("Ms. Chua"), FCIS. The Company Secretary has professional qualification and is qualified to act as company secretary under Section 235(2) of the Companies Act 2016 ("CA 2016").
	The brief profile of Ms. Chua is as follows:-
	Ms. Chua has been elected as a Fellow Member of the MAICSA since 1997. She has more than 40 years of experience in handling corporate secretarial matters, with working knowledge of many industries and government services. She is the Past President of MAICSA and currently is the Chairperson of the Conference Organising Committee, the Deputy Chairperson of the Membership Committee, the Deputy Chairperson of the Technical Compliance & Governance Committee and the Deputy Chairperson of National Disciplinary Tribunal and a committee member of the Company Secretaries Act Committee of MAICSA.
	Ms. Chua is a Chartered Secretary by profession. She is the Managing Director of Securities Services (Holdings) Sdn. Bhd., a prominent corporate secretarial service provider in Malaysia. Ms. Chua is also the named company secretary for a number of public listed companies, public companies, private limited companies and societies.
	Ms. Chua has been appointed as a company secretary to the Company since 12 December 2014.
Explanation for : departure	
Large companies are re encouraged to complete th	quired to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are columns below.
Measure :	

Timeframe :	

Every company is headed by a board, which assumes responsibility for the company's leadership and is collectively responsible for meeting the objectives and goals of the company.

Practice 1.5

Directors receive meeting materials, which are complete and accurate within a reasonable period prior to the meeting. Upon conclusion of the meeting, the minutes are circulated in a timely manner.

Application	:	Applied
Explanation on application of the practice	:	As a standing practice, the notice of the Board Meetings is served at least seven (7) days before each Board Meeting. In compliance with Practice 1.5 of the Malaysian Code on Corporate Governance, meeting papers and agenda items are to be circulated at least five (5) business days prior to the Meetings to allow ample time for Directors to consider the relevant information.
		A comprehensive meeting papers comprising background, matters arising, research, analysis, findings/updates, results, presentations, recommendations and any other relevant information is prepared and circulated in advance to enable the Board to make considerations, deliberations and decisions.
		Minutes of the Board/Board Committees Meetings have been accurately recorded by the Company Secretary to reflect the deliberations, in terms of the issues discussed, and the conclusions thereof in discharging its duties and responsibilities. The Minutes were then tabled at the next following Board/Board Committees Meetings for perusal and confirmation. Upon Committee/Directors' confirmation, the Chairmen of the Board/Board Committee Meetings sign the minutes as a correct record of the proceedings and thereafter, the said minutes of all proceedings are kept in the statutory books at the registered office of the Company to be made available for inspection under the Companies Act 2016.
Explanation for departure	:	·
		quired to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are
encouraged to complet	e th	e columns below.
Measure	:	
Timeframe	:	

There is demarcation of responsibilities between the board, board committees and management.

There is clarity in the authority of the board, its committees and individual directors.

Practice 2.1

The board has a board charter which is periodically reviewed and published on the company's website. The board charter clearly identifies—

- the respective roles and responsibilities of the board, board committees, individual directors and management; and
- issues and decisions reserved for the board.

Application :	Applied
Explanation on : application of the practice	The Board recognises the importance to set out the key values, principles and ethos of the Company, as policies and strategy development are based on these considerations.
	The Board Charter had clearly set out the respective roles and responsibilities of the Board, Board Committees, individual Directors and Management; and issues and decisions reserved for the Board.
	The Board had on 26 February 2020 reviewed and adopted the revised Board Charter of the Company. The Board will review the Board Charter periodically and make any necessary amendments to ensure they remain consistent with the Board's objectives, current law and practices.
	The Board Charter is made available on the Company's corporate website at www.whitehorse.my .
Explanation for : departure	
Large companies are re encouraged to complete to	equired to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are the columns below.
Measure :	
Timeframe :	

The board is committed to promoting good business conduct and maintaining a healthy corporate culture that engenders integrity, transparency and fairness.

The board, management, employees and other stakeholders are clear on what is considered acceptable behaviour and practice in the company.

Practice 3.1

The board establishes a Code of Conduct and Ethics for the company, and together with management implements its policies and procedures, which include managing conflicts of interest, preventing the abuse of power, corruption, insider trading and money laundering.

The Code of Conduct and Ethics is published on the company's website.

Application	:	Applied
Explanation on application of the practice	:	The Board has on 26 February 2020 adopted the revised Code of Ethics and Conduct for Directors, Management and employees of the Company and its subsidiaries to adhere to the general principles and standards of business conduct and ethical behaviour in the performance and exercise of their responsibilities as Board, Management and employee of the Company in order to uphold good corporate integrity. The Code of Ethics and Conduct will be reviewed periodically to ensure the information remains relevant and appropriate. The Code of Ethics and Conduct is made available on the Company's corporate website at www.whitehorse.my .
Explanation for departure	:	
Large companies are encouraged to complete		quired to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are e columns below.
Measure	:	
Timeframe	:	

The board is committed to promoting good business conduct and maintaining a healthy corporate culture that engenders integrity, transparency and fairness.

The board, management, employees and other stakeholders are clear on what is considered acceptable behaviour and practice in the company.

Practice 3.2

The board establishes, reviews and together with management implements policies and procedures on whistleblowing.

Application		Applied
Application	•	Applica
Explanation on application of the practice	:	The Board had on 26 February 2020 adopted the revised whistle- blowing policy and procedures to facilitate the whistle blower to report or disclose through established channels about any violations or wrongdoings they may observe in the Group without fear of
		retaliation and should they act in good faith when reporting such concerns.
		This policy does not apply to or change the Company's policies and procedures for individual employee grievances or complaints relating to job performances, employment terms and conditions. Such concerns will be channeled to the Human Resources Department for further reviewing.
		Only genuine concerns should be reported under the whistle blowing procedures. The report should be made in good faith with a reasonable belief that the information and any allegations in it are substantially true and the report is not made for personal gain. Malicious and false allegations will be viewed seriously and treated as a gross misconduct and if proven may lead to dismissal.
		This policy will be reviewed by the Board from time to time or on ad hoc basis to assess its relevance and effectiveness.
		The whistle-blowing policy and procedures is made available on the Company's corporate website at www.whitehorse.my .
Explanation for departure	:	
Large companies encouraged to com		quired to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are e columns below.
Measure	:	
Timeframe	:	

Board decisions are made objectively in the best interests of the company taking into account diverse perspectives and insights.

Practice 4.1

At least half of the board comprises independent directors. For Large Companies, the board comprises a majority independent directors.

Application :	Departure
Explanation on : application of the practice	
Explanation for : departure	The Board has ten (10) members. Seven (7) of the ten (10) members are Non-Executive members, three (3) of whom are Independent Non-Executive Directors ("INED"). The composition of the Board complied with paragraph 15.02 of the Main Market Listing Requirements ("Main LR") of Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad ("Bursa Malaysia Securities"). The Board noted the current Board size is at optimum level viz-a-viz its level of business operations.
	Alternative Practices:-
	(1) As a safeguard measure, the Board has in place the Audit Committee, Nomination Committee and Remuneration Committee with clear Terms of References to assist the Board in the deliberations and recommendations as a check and balance. All the Board Committees comprise a majority of Independent Directors, thereby providing the necessary independent oversight on the respective functions.
	(2) For any new appointment to the Board, "Independent" status shall form one of the criteria to be considered.
	With the current board size of 10 persons of diverse nationalities, background and cultures whom are offering diverse perspectives and insights, the Board believes that the stated Intended Outcome has already been met.
Large companies are re encouraged to complete th	quired to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are ne columns below.
Measure :	
Timeframe :	

Board decisions are made objectively in the best interests of the company taking into account diverse perspectives and insights.

Practice 4.2

The tenure of an independent director does not exceed a cumulative term limit of nine years. Upon completion of the nine years, an independent director may continue to serve on the board as a non-independent director.

If the board intends to retain an independent director beyond nine years, it should justify and seek annual shareholders' approval. If the board continues to retain the independent director after the twelfth year, the board should seek annual shareholders' approval through a two-tier voting process.

Application Applied – Annual shareholders' approval for independent directors serving beyond 9 years Presently, Madam Rosita Yeo Swat Geok, the Senior Independent Non-**Explanation on** application of the Executive Director was appointed to the Board on 19 April 2013 as Independent Non-Executive Director. By the time of convening the practice Twenty-Third Annual General Meeting ("23rd AGM") on 25 May 2021, Madam Rosita Yeo Swat Geok would have served the Board as Independent Director for a cumulative 8 years and 1 month. The Nomination Committee and the Board have assessed the independence of Madam Rosita Yeo Swat Geok, and is satisfied with the skills, contribution and independent judgement that she brings to the Board. In view thereof, the Board recommends and supports the retention of her status as Independent Director, subject to the approval of the shareholders at the forthcoming 23rd AGM to be held on 25 May 2021. In accordance with the MCCG, the Board through the Nomination Committee has undertaken relevant assessment and recommended for Madam Rosita Yeo Swat Geok to continue to serve as Independent Non-Executive Director based on the following justifications: she fulfils the criteria under the definition of Independent Director pursuant to the Main LR of Bursa Malaysia Securities; she has consistently demonstrated her independence and professionalism and effectively contributed and added value to the Company through Board Committee she serves as well as the she has a thorough understanding of the business of the Group and the financial, accounting and commercial implications arising from its business and operations; there are significant advantages to be gained from a long-serving Independent Director who has many years of experience with incumbent knowledge of the Company and the Group's activities and corporate history, she is able to provide invaluable, fit and objective contributions; and the length of her services on the Board does not in any way interfere with his exercise of independent judgement and ability

		t	o act	in the b	est in	terests of	the Grou	ip and Comp	oany.	
Explanation for	:									
departure										
Large companies an encouraged to comple		•		-	e the	columns	below.	Non-large	companies	are
Measure	:									
Timeframe	:									

Board decisions are made objectively in the best interests of the company taking into account diverse perspectives and insights.

Practice 4.3 - Step Up

The board has a policy which limits the tenure of its independent directors to nine years.

Application :	Not Adopted
Explanation on : adoption of the practice	

Board decisions are made objectively in the best interests of the company taking into account diverse perspectives and insights.

Practice 4.4

Appointment of board and senior management are based on objective criteria, merit and with due regard for diversity in skills, experience, age, cultural background and gender.

Application	:	Applied
••		
Explanation on application of the practice		The Board affirms its commitment to boardroom diversity as a truly diversified Board to enhance the Board's effectiveness, creativity and capacity to thrive in good times and weather tough times. Bearing in mind that an appointment to the Board is a long-term commitment to the Company, the Board has not set any short term target or measure for boardroom diversity, but nevertheless works to ensure that there is no discrimination on the basis of, but not limited to, ethnicity, race, age, gender, nationality, political affiliation, religious affiliation, sexual orientation, marital status, education, physical ability or geographic region, during the recruitment of new Board members. The Board has indicated its commitment to boardroom diversity by the following appointments: Gender diversity; Age diversity; Diversity in nationality and geographic region; Skills, knowledge, expertise and experience; Professionalism; and In case of candidates for the position of Independent Non-Executive Directors, the Nomination Committee shall evaluate the candidate at a minimum, with reference to the definition of "Independent Director" as stipulated by the Main LR of Bursa Malaysia Securities. While the Board supports the gender diversity and recognises the benefits that it can bring, the Board believes that any new appointment should be based on merits and capability. The appointment of Senior Management is based on skills, experience, potential, personal behaviours and motivation.

Explanation for departure	:								
Large companies are encouraged to comple			-	the	columns	below.	Non-large	companies	are
Measure	:								
Timeframe	:								

Board decisions are made objectively in the best interests of the company taking into account diverse perspectives and insights.

Practice 4.5

The board discloses in its annual report the company's policies on gender diversity, its targets and measures to meet those targets. For Large Companies, the board must have at least 30% women directors.

Application	Departure
Explanation on application of the practice	
Explanation for departure	The Company is not classified as "Large Company". The Board currently comprises two (2) women Directors, namely, Madam Rosita Yeo Swat Geok and Madam Lau Lee Jan, who serve as Independent Non-Executive Directors, which represents 20% women Directors on the Board.
	The Group values woman's contribution to the economy and promoted talented women to management and leadership positions in operations.
	Alternate Practice: The Board will, from time to time, review its composition and size to ensure it fairly reflects the investments of the shareholders of the Company while at the same time having due regard for diversity in skills, experience, cultural background, gender and age.
Large companies are reencouraged to complete t	equired to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are the columns below.
Measure	
Timeframe	

Board decisions are made objectively in the best interests of the company taking into account diverse perspectives and insights.

Practice 4.6

In identifying candidates for appointment of directors, the board does not solely rely on recommendations from existing board members, management or major shareholders. The board utilises independent sources to identify suitably qualified candidates.

Application	:	Departure
Explanation on application of the practice	•	
Explanation for departure	•••	In identifying new Directors for appointment, the Board would consider recommendation from the existing Board members, management, or major shareholders. In view of cost consideration and effectiveness, taking into account the operational requirements of the Group, the Board did not utilise independent sources to identify suitably qualified candidates.
		Alternate Practice: Notwithstanding the above, all appointment of Directors would need to undergo the three-staged nomination process by the Nomination Committee, to ensure that the candidate is fit to close the gap in the Board.
Large companies are encouraged to complete		quired to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are e columns below.
Measure	:	
Timeframe	••	

Board decisions are made objectively in the best interests of the company taking into account diverse perspectives and insights.

Practice 4.7

The Nominating Committee is chaired by an Independent Director or the Senior Independent Director.

Application	:	Applied
Explanation on application of the practice	:	The Nomination Committee is chaired by Madam Rosita Yeo Swat Geok, who is a Senior Independent Non-Executive Director of the Company.
Explanation for departure	:	
Large companies are encouraged to complete		quired to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are e columns below.
Measure	:	
Timeframe	:	

Stakeholders are able to form an opinion on the overall effectiveness of the board and individual directors.

Practice 5.1

The board should undertake a formal and objective annual evaluation to determine the effectiveness of the board, its committees and each individual director. The board should disclose how the assessment was carried out and its outcome.

For Large Companies, the board engages independent experts periodically to facilitate objective and candid board evaluations.

Application	Applied
Explanation on application of the practice	The Board, individual Director and Board Committees are assessed by the Nomination Committee through the following annual assessments once every year: (a) Effectiveness of the Board as a whole and the Committees of the Board; (b) Contribution and performance of each individual Director; (c) Independence of Independent Non-Executive Directors. The annual assessments are conducted on yearly basis and each of the Directors are given a chance to provide feedbacks on the effectiveness of the Board as a whole and their individual performance and contribution to the Board. In addition, the Nomination Committee members also assessed the contribution and performance of the Board Committees. The results of all the assessments are then collated by the Company Secretary and tabled to the Nomination Committee for deliberation. Based on the evaluation conducted for the financial year ended 31 December 2020, the Nomination Committee was satisfied with the performance of the Board as a whole and its Committees, also the
Explanation for departure	To review the independence of the INEDs, the fundamental premise of the assessment is that an INED must be independent of management and free of any business, family or other relationship, that could materially interfere with, or could reasonably be perceived to interfere with, the exercise of his independent and objective judgment in addition to the independence guidelines and criteria as set out in the Main LR of Bursa Malaysia Securities.
Large companies are rencouraged to complete to	equired to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are the columns below.

Measure	•	
Timeframe	:	

The level and composition of remuneration of directors and senior management take into account the company's desire to attract and retain the right talent in the board and senior management to drive the company's long-term objectives.

Remuneration policies and decisions are made through a transparent and independent process.

Practice 6.1

The board has in place policies and procedures to determine the remuneration of directors and senior management, which takes into account the demands, complexities and performance of the company as well as skills and experience required. The policies and procedures are periodically reviewed and made available on the company's website.

Application	: Applied
Explanation on application of the practice	Senior Management's Remuneration Policy as a guide for the Board and the Remuneration Committee to determine the remuneration of Directors and Key Senior Management of the Company, which take into account the demands, complexities and performance of the Company as well as skills and experience required. The policies and procedures to determine the remuneration of Directors and Senior Management is made available on the Company's website at www.whitehorse.my .
Explanation for departure	
Large companies are reencouraged to complete	required to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are the columns below.
Measure	
Timeframe	

The level and composition of remuneration of directors and senior management take into account the company's desire to attract and retain the right talent in the board and senior management to drive the company's long-term objectives.

Remuneration policies and decisions are made through a transparent and independent process.

Practice 6.2

The board has a Remuneration Committee to implement its policies and procedures on remuneration including reviewing and recommending matters relating to the remuneration of board and senior management.

The Committee has written Terms of Reference which deals with its authority and duties and these Terms are disclosed on the company's website.

Application	:	Applied
Explanation on application of the practice	:	The Remuneration Committee comprises majority of INEDs. The Remuneration Committee is presently chaired by Mr. Liao Yuan Shun. Remuneration Committee's primary responsibilities include establishing, reviewing and recommending to the Board the remuneration packages of each individual Executive Director and Key Senior Management to ensure that their remuneration should commensurate with their responsibilities and commitment. The Board is satisfied that the Remuneration Committee has effectively and efficiently discharged its roles and responsibilities with respect to its remuneration function. The Board had on 26 February 2020 reviewed and adopted the revised Terms of Reference of the Remuneration Committee of the Company.
		The Terms of Reference of the Remuneration Committee is available on the Company's corporate website at www.whitehorse.my .
Explanation for departure	:	
Large companies are encouraged to complet		quired to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are e columns below.
Measure	:	
Timeframe	:	
	_	

Stakeholders are able to assess whether the remuneration of directors and senior management is commensurate with their individual performance, taking into consideration the company's performance.

Practice 7.1

There is detailed disclosure on named basis for the remuneration of individual directors. The remuneration breakdown of individual directors includes fees, salary, bonus, benefits in-kind and other emoluments.

Application :	Applied	Applied												
Explanation : on application of the practice	received a of the Co follows:-	For the financial year ended 31 December 2020, the aggregate of remuneration received and receivable by the Executive Directors and Non-Executive Directors of the Company and the Group categorised into appropriate components are as follows:- **Received from the Company**												
	Name Director	Name of Director other emoluments (RM'000)												
	Non-Exe	cuti	ve Directo	ors										
		Tai Lam)	50,000			-	-		52,500			
	Lau l Jan	_ee	2,500	50,		0,000		-	-		52,500			
	Rosita Y Swat Ge		2,500		50,000			-	-		52,500			
	Total		7,500		150,000		-	-		157,500				
	Received		iroup Basi			Danua		Contribut	:a.a	Benefi	••	Total		
	Director	oth em	aries and ner noluments M'000)	Fees (RM'	000)	Bonus (RM'0			ned ion	in-kind and Perqui (RM'00	l site	(RM'000)		
	Executive	Dire	ctors											
	Liao Yuan Shun		91,875	60,0		60,000		9,62	5	8,054	5,72		0	175,274
	Teo Swee Teng	2	221,328	60,0	000	31,50	0	25,920)	13,43	31	352,179		
	Cheng Soon Mong	2	229,260	67,0	000	31,50	00	-		30,79	99	358,559		
	Non-Exec	utive	Directors											

	Teo Kim Lap	129,079	60,000	15,750	13,068	2,107	220,004
	Liao Shen Hua	91,875	60,000	9,625	8,054	6,891	176,445
	Teo Kim Tay	129,173	60,000	15,750	13,068	13,281	231,272
	Liao Jung Chu	72,500	60,000	10,750	8,884	2,401	154,535
	Lau Lee Jan	2,500	50,000	-	-	-	52,500
	Rosita Yeo Swat Geok	2,500	50,000	-	-	-	52,500
	Tai Lam Shin	2,500	50,000	-	-	-	52,500
	Total	972,590	577,000	124,500	77,048	74,630	1,825,768
Explanation : for departure							
departure							
Large companies are required to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged to complete the columns below.							
Measure :							
Timeframe :							

Stakeholders are able to assess whether the remuneration of directors and senior management is commensurate with their individual performance, taking into consideration the company's performance.

Practice 7.2

The board discloses on a named basis the top five senior management's remuneration component including salary, bonus, benefits in-kind and other emoluments in bands of RM50,000.

Application	:	Departure				
Explanation on application of the practice	:					
Explanation for departure	:	The Board is of the view that it is inappropriate to disclose the names and detailed remuneration of Senior Management personnel other than the Executive Directors given the competitive human resources environment as such disclosure may give rise to recruitment and talent retention issue. All Senior Management are remunerated based on their scope of duty and responsibilities, the Group's and individual performance. For the financial year ended 31 December 2020, the number of top five (5) Senior Management whose total remuneration falls within the following bands were as follows:-				
		Range of Remuneration Number of Top Five (5) Senior Management				
		RM100,001-150,000	1			
		RM150,001 – RM200,000	1			
		RM200,001 – RM250,000	1			
		RM250,001 - RM300,000 1				
		RM 300,001 – RM350,000 1				
		RM350,001 – RM400,000				
		Total 5				
		Alternate Practices:-				
		Practice 7.1 has been applied where there is detailed disclosure on named basis for the remuneration of individual Directors. Therefore, the intended outcome in respect of the Directors has been met where the stakeholders would assess whether the remuneration of directors is commensurate with their individual performance, taking into consideration the company's				

performance.

	The Executive Chairman is entrusted by the Board to look after the day-to-day management of the Group, including the recruitment of and the determination of their remuneration packages.				
	In addition, as a check-and-balance system, the Terms of Reference of the Remuneration Committee has stated that one of the responsibilities of the Remuneration Committee is to review annually the performance of the Executive Directors and Key Senior Management Officers and recommend specific adjustments in remuneration and/or rewards payment if any, reflecting their contributions for the year and which are competitive and consistent with its culture and strategy.				
Large companies	are required to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are				
encouraged to com	plete the columns below.				
Measure :					
Timeframe :					

Stakeholders are able to assess whether the remuneration of directors and senior management is commensurate with their individual performance, taking into consideration the company's performance.

Practice 7.3 - Step Up

Companies are encouraged to fully disclose the detailed remuneration of each member of senior management on a named basis.

Application	:	Not Adopted
Explanation on adoption of the practice	••	

There is an effective and independent Audit Committee.

The board is able to objectively review the Audit Committee's findings and recommendations. The company's financial statement is a reliable source of information.

Practice 8.1

The Chairman of the Audit Committee is not the Chairman of the board.

Application	:	Applied			
Explanation on	:	The Chairman of the Audit Committee is Mr. Tai Lam Shin, who is an			
application of the		Independent Non-Executive Director and is not the Chairman of the			
• •		·			
practice		Board.			
Explanation for	:]				
departure					
acpartare					
	ŀ				
Large companies are	<u> </u>	wired to complete the columns helpy. Non-large companies are			
		uired to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are			
encouraged to complete	th	e columns below.			
	- 1				
Measure	:				
Timeframe	:				

There is an effective and independent Audit Committee.

The board is able to objectively review the Audit Committee's findings and recommendations. The company's financial statement is a reliable source of information.

Practice 8.2

The Audit Committee has a policy that requires a former key audit partner to observe a cooling-off period of at least two years before being appointed as a member of the Audit Committee.

Application	:	Applied			
Explanation on application of the practice	:	None of the members of the Audit Committee were former key audit partners. In order to uphold the utmost independence, the Board has no intention to appoint any former key audit partner as a member of Board.			
		The Terms of Reference of the Audit Committee stated clearly that a former key audit partner shall be subject to a minimum two (2) years cooling-off period before being appointed as a member of the Audit Committee.			
		The Board had on 20 November 2020 reviewed and adopted the revised Terms of Reference of the Audit Committee of the Company.			
		The Terms of Reference of the Audit Committee is made available on the Company's website at www.whitehorse.my .			
Explanation for departure	:				
Large companies are encouraged to complete		quired to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are e columns below.			
Measure	:				
Timeframe	:				

There is an effective and independent Audit Committee.

The board is able to objectively review the Audit Committee's findings and recommendations. The company's financial statement is a reliable source of information.

Practice 8.3

The Audit Committee has policies and procedures to assess the suitability, objectivity and independence of the external auditor.

Application	Applied
Explanation on application of the practice	The Board had established a formal policies and procedures to assess the suitability, objectivity and independence of the external auditors, which is available on the Company's website at www.whitehorse.my . The Audit Committee conducted an annual assessment of the suitability and independence of the external auditors, Messrs. Crowe Malaysia PLT ("Crowe Malaysia") in respect of the financial year under review. The Audit Committee was satisfied with the performance and independence of the external auditors as well as the fulfillment of criteria based on several factors, including independence of the external auditors, quality of audit review procedures and adequacy of the firm's expertise and its resources to carry out the audit work that they were tasked with. Upon completion of its assessment, the Audit Committee was satisfied with Crowe Malaysia's technical competency and performance during the financial year under review. The Board has accepted the recommendation of the Audit Committee for the reappointment of Crowe Malaysia as external auditors of the Company for the ensuing financial year in the upcoming Annual General Meeting of the Company.
Explanation for departure	
Large companies are reencouraged to complete	quired to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are e columns below.
Measure	
Timeframe	

There is an effective and independent Audit Committee.

The board is able to objectively review the Audit Committee's findings and recommendations. The company's financial statement is a reliable source of information.

Practice 8.4 - Step Up

The Audit Committee should comprise solely of Independent Directors.

Application :	Not Adopted
Explanation on : adoption of the practice	

There is an effective and independent Audit Committee.

The board is able to objectively review the Audit Committee's findings and recommendations. The company's financial statement is a reliable source of information.

Practice 8.5

Collectively, the Audit Committee should possess a wide range of necessary skills to discharge its duties. All members should be financially literate and are able to understand matters under the purview of the Audit Committee including the financial reporting process.

All members of the Audit Committee should undertake continuous professional development to keep themselves abreast of relevant developments in accounting and auditing standards, practices and rules.

Application :	Applied
Explanation on : application of the practice	All members of the Audit Committee possess necessary skills and a wide range of experience and expertise in areas such as accounting, audit, corporate law and public administration.
	Mr. Tai Lam Shin ("Mr. Tai") is a Fellow of Chartered Association of Certified Accountants (FCCA) in United Kingdom and is a member of the Chartered Accountant of Malaysian Institute of Accountants (MIA). This complies with Paragraph 15.09(1)(c) of the Main LR of Bursa Malaysia Securities where at least one (1) member of the Audit Committee must be a qualified accountant.
	All members of the Audit Committee have undertaken continuous professional developments and during the year, the Audit Committee members attended the training as set out in the 2020 Annual Report.
	The members of the Audit Committee collectively have the necessary skills and a wide range of experience and expertise in areas such as accounting, audit, finance, business acumen and analytical skills, corporate law and public administration.
	Based on the outcome of the performance assessment on the Audit Committee by the Nomination Committee, both the Nomination Committee and the Board are satisfied with the performance of the Audit Committee.
Explanation for : departure	
Large companies are received encouraged to complete the	quired to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are e columns below.
Measure :	

Timeframe	

Companies make informed decisions about the level of risk they want to take and implement necessary controls to pursue their objectives.

The board is provided with reasonable assurance that adverse impact arising from a foreseeable future event or situation on the company's objectives is mitigated and managed.

Practice 9.1The board should establish an effective risk management and internal control framework.

Application :	Applied	
Explanation on : application of the practice	The Risk Management Committee has established an Enterprise Risk Management Framework to determine the Company's level of risk tolerance and actively identity, assess and monitor key business to safeguard shareholders' investments. The Statement on Risk Management and Internal Control of the Group as set out in the 2020 Annual Report provides an overview of the state and features of risk management and internal controls within the Group, in compliance with Practice 9.2 of the Malaysian Code on Corporate Governance. For the financial year ended 31 December 2020, the Board opined that the risk management and internal controls of the Group were effective and adequate.	
Explanation for : departure		
Large companies are required to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged to complete the columns below.		
Measure :		
Timeframe :		

Companies make informed decisions about the level of risk they want to take and implement necessary controls to pursue their objectives.

The board is provided with reasonable assurance that adverse impact arising from a foreseeable future event or situation on the company's objectives is mitigated and managed.

Practice 9.2

The board should disclose the features of its risk management and internal control framework, and the adequacy and effectiveness of this framework.

Application	:	Applied	
Explanation on application of the practice	:	The Board had via the Audit Committee oversees the risk management and internal control system of the Group. The Audit Committee, with the assistance of the Risk Management Committee, reviews and recommends for the Board's approval matters related to risk management within the Group. The Audit Committee also assesses the risk tolerance of the Group in order to safeguard the interest of its shareholders. The Statement on Risk Management and Internal Control sets out in the 2020 Annual Report provides an overview of the internal control within the Group during the financial year under review.	
Explanation for departure	:		
Large companies are encouraged to complete		quired to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are e columns below.	
Measure	:		
Timeframe	:		

Companies make informed decisions about the level of risk they want to take and implement necessary controls to pursue their objectives.

The board is provided with reasonable assurance that adverse impact arising from a foreseeable future event or situation on the company's objectives is mitigated and managed.

Practice 9.3 - Step Up

The board establishes a Risk Management Committee, which comprises a majority of independent directors, to oversee the company's risk management framework and policies.

Application :	Not Adopted
Explanation on : adoption of the practice	

Companies have an effective governance, risk management and internal control framework and stakeholders are able to assess the effectiveness of such a framework.

Practice 10.1

The Audit Committee should ensure that the internal audit function is effective and able to function independently.

Application	Applied
Application :	Applied
Explanation on : application of the practice	The internal audit function is independent of the operations of the Group and provides reasonable assurance that the Group's system of internal control is satisfactory and operating effectively. The internal auditors adopt a risk-based approach towards the planning and conduct of audits, which are consistent with the Group's framework in designing, implementing and monitoring its internal control system. An Internal Audit Planning Memorandum, setting out the internal audit work expected to be carried out for a period of 1 year, is tabled to the Audit Committee at the beginning of the year.
	The Company has its own internal audit function to identify and assess the principal risks and to review the adequacy and effectiveness of the internal controls of the Group. Areas for improvement were highlighted and the implementation of recommendations was monitored. None of the internal control weaknesses have resulted in any material losses, contingencies or uncertainties that would require disclosure in the Annual Report.
	The in-house internal auditors communicate regularly with and report directly to the Audit Committee. For the financial year ended 31 December 2020, the in-house internal auditors met up twice with the Audit Committee.
	For the financial year ended 31 December 2020, the Audit Committee was satisfied with the in-house internal auditors' technical competency and audit independence based on the annual assessment.
	During the year under review, the internal audit review completed by the internal auditors were disclosed in the Audit Committee Report of the 2020 Annual Report.
Explanation for : departure	
Large companies are received encouraged to complete the	quired to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are e columns below.
Measure :	

Timeframe	:	

Companies have an effective governance, risk management and internal control framework and stakeholders are able to assess the effectiveness of such a framework.

Practice 10.2

The board should disclose-

- whether internal audit personnel are free from any relationships or conflicts of interest, which could impair their objectivity and independence;
- the number of resources in the internal audit department;
- name and qualification of the person responsible for internal audit; and
- whether the internal audit function is carried out in accordance with a recognised framework.

Application	:	Applied	
Explanation on application of the practice		The Head of Internal Audit Department is headed by Ms. Chiang Hsieh Tsui-Ju who holds a Degree in Accountancy and possess 21 years of experience in finance and accounting and internal audit functions. There are a total of six (6) staff in the Internal Audit Department. All the internal audit personnel are free from any relationships or conflicts of interest, which could impair their objectivity and independence during the course of the work.	
		The internal audit work was carried out in accordance with a framework set by a recognised professional body i.e. International Professional Practice Framework issued by Institute of Internal Auditors, of which final communication of internal audit plan, processes and results of the internal audit assessment are supported by sufficient, reliable and relevant information which signifies a satisfactory conclusion of the internal audit works.	
Explanation for departure	•		
Large companies are encouraged to complete		quired to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are e columns below.	
Measure	:		
Timeframe	:		

There is continuous communication between the company and stakeholders to facilitate mutual understanding of each other's objectives and expectations.

Stakeholders are able to make informed decisions with respect to the business of the company, its policies on governance, the environment and social responsibility.

Practice 11.1

The board ensures there is effective, transparent and regular communication with its stakeholders.

Application	:	Applied
Explanation on application of the practice		The Board ensures that there is effective, transparent and regular communication with its stakeholders through a variety of communication channels as follows:- (a) Shareholders' communication and investor relations The Company is committed to on-going communication across its entire shareholder base, whether institutional investors, private or employee shareholders. This is achieved principally through annual and quarterly reports and the AGM and timely dissemination of information on significant company developments and price sensitive information in accordance with the Main LR of Bursa Malaysia Securities. All the Directors were present at the Twenty-Second AGM of the Company held on 24 June 2020 to engage with the shareholders personally and proactively. The proceedings of the AGM included the presentation of the
		Company's operating and financial performances for the financial year under review, the presentation of financial statements to the shareholders, and a question-and-answer session in which the Chairman of the Meeting would invite shareholders to raise questions on the Company's financial statements and other items for adoption at the AGM, before putting a resolution to vote. The Executive Directors ensure that sufficient opportunities are given to shareholders to raise issues relating to the affairs of the Company and that adequate responses are given. All the Non-Executive Directors abstained from voting on the resolution concerning their remuneration. The external auditors and/or share registrar will be on standby to act as independent scrutineers and poll administrator respectively, should a demand for a poll be requested. The results of all the resolutions set out in the Notice of the Twenty-Third AGM will be announced on the same day to the Bursa Malaysia Securities, which is accessible on the Bursa Malaysia Securities' website. The Board ensures that full information of the Directors who

are retiring at the AGM and willing to serve if re-elected are disclosed in the Notice of the AGM. The explanatory notes facilitate full understanding and evaluation of issues involved in the proposed resolutions accompanying each item of special business is included in the Notice of the AGM. <u>Leverage on information technology for effective dissemination</u> (b) of information The Company's website incorporates an investor relations section which provides all relevant information on the Company and is accessible by the public. This investor relations section enhances the investor relations function by including all announcements made by the Company, annual reports as well as the financial information of the Company. The announcement of the quarterly financial results is also made via Bursa LINK immediately after the Board's approval. The Board discloses to the public all material information necessary for informed investment and takes reasonable steps to ensure that all shareholders enjoy equal access to such information. Downloadable "Tiles Handbook" (c) The Board noted the Group has developed a unique "Tiles Handbook", which is downloadable from the Company's website at www.whitehorse.my. The said Handbook focuses on the various aspects of ceramic tiles such as characteristics of the tiles, tips for choosing appropriate tiles prior to purchase, types of checks to be made before laying the tiles, methods of laying the tiles as well as care and maintenance of the tiles. (d) White Horse Ceramic App This mobile application enables the public to quickly and easily view the Group's latest ceramic wall tiles, ceramic floor tiles and porcelain tiles series. It is downloadable from the Company's website at www.whitehorse.my; by way of scanning of QR Code; purchase from Apple App Store or Download vide Google Play Store. **Explanation for** departure Large companies are required to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged to complete the columns below. Measure

Timeframe	:	

There is continuous communication between the company and stakeholders to facilitate mutual understanding of each other's objectives and expectations.

Stakeholders are able to make informed decisions with respect to the business of the company, its policies on governance, the environment and social responsibility.

Practice 11.2

Large companies are encouraged to adopt integrated reporting based on a globally recognised framework.

Application :	Departure
Explanation on : application of the practice	
Explanation for : departure	The Company is not required to comply with this requirement as it is not a Large Company.
	Corporate information is disseminated via the Company's website and announcements are published on the website of Bursa Malaysia Securities. At present, the Board is of the view that the Company's Annual Report and its corporate website are comprehensive enough for stakeholders to make informed decisions.
	The current Annual Report provides stakeholders with a fairly comprehensive overview on the Company's financial and non-financial information including future prospects. Components such as the Management and Discussion Analysis, Corporate Governance Overview Statement, Statement on Risk Management and Internal Control, as well as the Sustainability Statement, form an integral part of the non-financial information.
	Once the level of maturity of non-financial reporting practices is adequate and able to comply with global recognised integrated reporting standards, the Company will implement this as soon as it is practicable.
Large companies are re encouraged to complete to	quired to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are ne columns below.
Measure :	
Timeframe :	

Shareholders are able to participate, engage the board and senior management effectively and make informed voting decisions at General Meetings.

Practice 12.1

Notice for an Annual General Meeting should be given to the shareholders at least 28 days prior to the meeting.

Application	: Applied	
Explanation on application of the practice	The 2019 Annual Report, which contains the Notice of Twenty-Second AGM, was sent to shareholders at least 28 days prior to the date of the meeting to give sufficient time to shareholders to consider the resolutions that will be discussed and decided at the AGM. The Notice of AGM, which sets out the businesses to be transacted at the AGM, was also published in a major local newspaper. The notes to the Notice of AGM also provide detailed explanation for each resolution proposed to enable shareholders to make informed decisions in exercising their voting rights.	
Explanation for departure		
Large companies are i	required to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are	
encouraged to complete	the columns below.	
Measure		
Timeframe		

Shareholders are able to participate, engage the board and senior management effectively and make informed voting decisions at General Meetings.

Practice 12.2

All directors attend General Meetings. The Chair of the Audit, Nominating, Risk Management and other committees provide meaningful response to questions addressed to them.

Application :	Applied	
Explanation on : application of the practice	During the Twenty-Second Annual General Meeting held on 24 June 2020, all the Directors attended the AGM.	
	The Chairs of the Audit Committee and Nomination Committee were present on stage and Chair of Remuneration Committee was present remotely via video-conferencing to address any questions from shareholders in respect of matters that fall under the purview of the Board Committees.	
	In addition to the above, members of the senior management and external auditors of the Company have also attended and will continue to attend the AGM to respond to the shareholders' queries.	
	All Directors have committed to attend the forthcoming AGM and will take any relevant questions addressed to them, unless unforeseen circumstances preclude them from attending the AGM.	
Explanation for : departure		
Large companies are recently encouraged to complete the	quired to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are e columns below.	
Measure :		
Timeframe :		

Shareholders are able to participate, engage the board and senior management effectively and make informed voting decisions at General Meetings.

Practice 12.3

Listed companies with a large number of shareholders or which have meetings in remote locations should leverage technology to facilitate—

- including voting in absentia; and
- remote shareholders' participation at General Meetings.

Application	:	Departure
Explanation on application of the practice	:	
Explanation for departure	:	Presently, the Company does not have any facilities to cater for voting in absentia and remote shareholders' participation at general meetings.
		Pursuant to the Corporate Governance Guide issued by Bursa Malaysia Securities, listed corporations are encouraged to move towards electronic AGM, whereby shareholders in different locations could attend (and also vote) at AGMs through webcast or other forms of electronic media that would allow simultaneous participation (e.g., either through mobile devices or personal computers).
		Prior to implementing the voting in absentia and remote shareholders' participation at general meeting(s), the Board noted several factors/conditions need to be fulfilled prior to making such consideration:-
		 Availability of technology and infrastructure; Affordability of the technology and infrastructure; Sufficient number of shareholders residing/locating at particular remote location(s); Age profile of the shareholders.
		In view thereof, the Board will not be recommending the adoption such voting/participation format at the forthcoming AGM of the Company.
		As an alternative practice, the Company has made the following arrangements:-
		(1) <u>Venue of AGM in Johor</u>
		The venue of the forthcoming AGM has been fixed at the Company's headquarter in Johor, with accessible transportation links to ease the shareholders' attendance. Shareholders are also encouraged to view the Sales Gallery in order to be familiarise with the Company's products.

	(2) Appointment of Proxy(ies)									
	For shareholders who are not able to make the journey to the AGM venue, they are allowed to appoint any person(s) as their proxies to attend, participate, speak and vote in his stead at the AGM.									
Large companies are required to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged to complete the columns below.										
encouragea to complete the columns below.										
Measure :										
Timeframe :										

SECTION B - DISCLOSURES ON CORPORATE GOVERNANCE PRACTICES PERSUANT CORPORATE GOVERNANCE GUIDELINES ISSUED BY BANK NEGARA MALAYSIA
